any sale of securities in any jurisdiction in which such offer, solicitation or sale would be unlawful prior to registration

or qualification under the securities laws of any such jurisdiction. No offering of securities shall be made except by

means of a prospectus meeting the requirements of Section 10 of the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

###

Tenneco investor inquiries:

Linae Golla

847 482-5162 (office)

224 632-0986 (cell)

lgolla@tenneco.com

Victoria Sivrais

312 690-6004 (office)

773 428-4900 (cell)

vsivrais@clermontpartners.com

Tenneco media inquiries:

Bill Dawson

847 482-5807 (office)

224 280-4308 (cell)

bdawson@tenneco.com

Margie Pazikas (Europe)

+32 (0) 2 706 9025 (office)

+32 (0) 477 22 6152 (cell)

mpazikas@tenneco.com

mailto:lgolla@tenneco.com
mailto:vsivrais@clermontpartners.com
mailto:bdawson@tenneco.com
mailto:mpazikas@tenneco.com

-7-
Attachment 1

Tenneco Pro Forma Financial Overview

Pro Forma FY 2017

Total

Revenue ($B)

Value-add

Revenue ($B)

Adjusted

EBITDA ($M)

Earnings

Synergies ($M)
(2)(3)

EBITDA

(w/ synergies) ($M)

Ride Performance (Plus CA AM)
(1) $3.1 $3.1 $335 - -

F-M Motorparts 3.3 3.3 260 - -

Aftermarket & Ride Performance Company $6.4 $6.4 $595 $115 $710

Clean Air (Less CA AM)
(1) $6.2 $4.0 $533 - -

F-M Powertrain 4.5 4.5 493 - -

Powertrain Technology Company $10.7 $8.5 $1,025 $85 $1,110

Pro Forma Tenneco $17.1 $14.9 $1,620 $200 $1,820

Note:

1. The Clean Air Aftermarket business is intended to be allocated to the Ride Performance business.

2. Represents annual run rate synergies expected to be achieved within 24 months.

3. Additional one time working capital synergies of at least $250M expected.

-8-
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Results

Adjusted EBITDA

1. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles.

2. Tenneco presents the above reconciliation of GAAP to non-GAAP earnings measures primarily to reflect the results in a manner that allows a better

understanding of the results of operational activities separate from the financial impact of decisions made for the long-term benefit of the company and other

items impacting comparability between the periods. Adjustments similar to the ones reflected above have been recorded in earlier periods, and similar types

of adjustments can reasonably be expected to be recorded in future periods. Using only the non-GAAP earnings measures to analyze earnings would have

material limitations because its calculation is based on the subjective determinations of management regarding the nature and classification of events and

circumstances that investors may find material. Management compensates for these limitations by utilizing both GAAP and non-GAAP earnings measures

reflected above to understand and analyze the results of the business. The company believes investors find the non-GAAP information helpful in

understanding the ongoing performance of operations separate from items that may have a disproportionate positive or negative impact on the company’s

financial results in any particular period.

$ Millions Year Ended December 31, 2017

Tenneco Federal Mogul Pro Forma

Net Income $274 $361 $635

Interest Expense 73 148 221

Income Tax Expense / (Benefit) 70 (190) (120)

Depreciation and Amorization 224 398 622

EBITDA $641 $717 $1,357

Adjustments (reflect non-GAAP
(1)

 measures)

Restructuring and related expenses 69 37 106

Pension and post retirement charges 13 - 13

Goodwill and intangible asset impairment 11 11 22

Antitrust settlement accrual 132 - 132

Warranty settlement 7 - 7

Gain on sale of unconsolidated JV (5) - (5)

Loss on debt extinguishment - 4 4

Gain on sale of assets - (7) (7)

Gain from termination of customer contract - (6) (6)

Warranty release - (4) (4)

Release of deferred purchase price payment - (3) (3)

EBITDA contribution of pending asset sales - (2) (2)

Other - 6 6

Adjusted EBITDA (non-GAAP Financial Measure)
(2)

$868 $753 $1,620

-9-

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Results

Reallocation of Clean Air Aftermarket

1. Tenneco presents the above reconciliation of GAAP to non-GAAP earnings measures primarily to reflect the results in a manner that allows a better

understanding of the results of operational activities separate from the financial impact of decisions made for the long-term benefit of the company and other

items impacting comparability between the periods. Adjustments similar to the ones reflected above have been recorded in earlier periods, and similar types

of adjustments can reasonably be expected to be recorded in future periods. Using only the non-GAAP earnings measures to analyze earnings would have

material limitations because its calculation is based on the subjective determinations of management regarding the nature and classification of events and

circumstances that investors may find material. Management compensates for these limitations by utilizing both GAAP and non-GAAP earnings measures

reflected above to understand and analyze the results of the business. The company believes investors find the non-GAAP information helpful in

understanding the ongoing performance of operations separate from items that may have a disproportionate positive or negative impact on the company’s

financial results in any particular period.

$ Millions Year Ended December 31, 2017

Clean Air Ride Performance Other Total

Total Revenue $6,517 $2,757 - $9,274

Less: Clean Air Substrates (2,187) - - (2,187)

Reported Value Add Revenue $4,330 $2,757 - $7,087

Less: Reallocation of Clean Air AM (302) 302 - -

Value Add Revenue (post Reallocation of Clean Air AM) $4,028 $3,059 - $7,087

Adjusted EBIT $478 $255 ($86) $647

Plus: D&A 147 77 - 224

Less: Restructuring adjustments included in Other segment - - (3) (3)

Adjusted EBITDA $625 $332 ($89) $868

Less: Allocation of Other segment (54) (35) - (89)

Less: Reallocation of Clean Air AM (38) 38 - -

Adjusted EBITDA (post Reallocation of Clean Air AM) (non-GAAP Financial Measure)
(1)

$533 $335 - $868

	Federal-Mogul_Reg 30 disclosure
	Press Release